Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

NOTE 7: POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS
(OPEB) - CONTINUED

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The table below shows the changes in the total OPEB liability, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position, and
the net OPEB liability during the measurement period ending on June 30, 2023 for the District.

Sensitivity of the District’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (2.65 percent) or 1-percentage-
point higher (4.65 percent) than the current discount rate:

Sensitivity of the District’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage-point lower (3 percent) or 1
percentage-point higher (5 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2022 1,177,001$   -$  1,177,001$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:

Service cost 127,150  - 127,150
Interest 42,961  - 42,961
Change in assumptions (13,011)  - (13,011)
Experience (gains)/losses -  -  -
Employer contributions - 53,961 (53,961)
Benefit payments (53,961)  (53,961) -
Net Changes 103,139  - 103,139

Balance at June 30, 2023 1,280,140$   -$  1,280,140$

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
2.65% 3.65% 4.65%

District's proportionate share
 of the net OPEB liability 1,395,724$   1,280,140$   1,176,794$

Healthcare Cost Healthcare Cost Healthcare Cost
Trend - 1% Trend Assumed Trend + 1%

District's proportionate share
 of the net OPEB liability 1,116,119$   1,280,140$   1,480,649$

Pen
din

g B
oa

rd
App

rov
al

26

PARADISE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

NOTE 8: RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks including loss or damage to property, general liability, and
injuries to employees. The District participates in a public entity risk pool as a member of the
Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA). Each
ACWA/JPIA member agency shares surpluses and deficits proportionally to their participation. The
District pays retrospectively rated annual premiums to ACWA/JPIA for its insurance coverage and has
met all obligations since participation began. Requests for additional financial information should be